

Nos. 24-354 & 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES
BROADBAND COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER
COMMISSIONERS OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BEN C. FABENS-LASSEN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
2000 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

PETER KARANJIA
Counsel of Record
IAN FORBES
SERGIO FILIPE ZANUTTA VALENTE
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4000
peter.karanjia@us.dlapiper.com

January 16, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

335808



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. The FCC Is the Ultimate Decisionmaker When
Implementing Universal-Service Programs, and
It Controls the Administrator Through Three
Distinct Levers6

 Step 1: The FCC Determines the Data to Collect
 and Controls the Contribution-Factor Process....7

 Step 2: The Administrator Collects and Compiles
 the Data, Which the FCC Reviews, Revises as
 Necessary, and Uses to Determine the
 Contribution Factor10

 Step 3: The FCC Conducts *De Novo* Appellate
 Review of the Administrator’s Decisions15

II. The FCC Is Well Aware of Statutory Limitations
on Its Authority and Case Law that Applies and
Defines Those Limitations17

 A. Section 254 Provides Intelligible Principles
 to Guide the USF’s Contribution Factor.....17

 B. In *Amici’s* Experience, the Commission Has
 Declined to Adopt Proposals Beyond Its
 Statutorily Delegated Authority21

III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Hinders Regulatory Flexibility and Jeopardizes Important Federal Programs	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Alenco Comm’cns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20, 24
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 14, 17, 25
<i>Direct Comm’cns Cedar Valley, LLC v. FCC</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19, 22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	24
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	26
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 736 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Quest Comm’cns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18, 22
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n & Universal Serv. v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18, 20, 21, 23

<i>Tri-Cnty. Tel. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 999 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Connect Am. Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011).....	22
<i>Contributions to the Telecommunications Relay Services Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 14532 (2011).....	9
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997).....	21
<i>High-Cost Universal Service Support</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 6475 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Petitions for Declaratory Ruling on Regulatory Status of Wireless Messaging Service</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12075 (2018).....	8
<i>Proposed Change to FCC Form 499-A, FCC Form 499-Q, and Accompanying Instructions</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 74010 (Dec. 12, 2012).....	9
<i>Proposed First Quarter 2025 Universal Service Contribution Factor</i> , DA 24-1245, 2024 WL 5105635 (FCC OMD Dec. 12, 2024).....	13
<i>Proposed Fourth Quarter 2023 Universal Service Contribution Factor</i> , 38 FCC Rcd. 8362 (FCC OMD 2023).....	13
<i>Proposed Fourth Quarter 2024 Universal Service Contribution Factor</i> , DA 24-924, 2024 WL 4185702 (FCC Sept. 11, 2024) ..	11, 12, 13

<i>Proposed Third Quarter 2023 Universal Serv. Contribution Factor, 38 FCC Rcd. 5670 (FCC OMD 2023)</i>	13
<i>Proposed Third Quarter 2024 Universal Service Contribution Factor, DA 24-557, 2024 WL 3010573 (FCC OMD June 12, 2024).....</i>	13
<i>Revised Second Quarter 2003 Universal Service Contribution Factor, 18 FCC Rcd. 5097 (2003)</i>	14
<i>Universal Serv. Contribution Methodology A Nat'l Broadband Plan for Our Future, 27 FCC Rcd. 5357 (2012)</i>	23
<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Request for Review of Decision of the Universal Service Administrator by BT Americas Inc., 37 FCC Rcd. 9216 (2022)</i>	15
<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Requests for Review of Decisions of Universal Service Administrator by Curry IP Solutions, 23 FCC Rcd. 14661 (2008)</i>	15
<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Application for Review of Decision of the Wireline Competition Bureau filed by Global Crossing Bandwidth, Inc., 27 FCC Rcd. 13780 (2012)</i>	16
<i>Universal Service Fund Contribution Methodology, Request for Review of Decision of the Universal Service Administrator by Network Enhanced Telecom, LLP, 25 FCC Rcd. 14533 (2010)</i>	15

<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Announces Release of the Revised 2010 FCC Forms 499-A and 499-Q and Accompanying Instructions, 25 FCC Rcd. 1778 (2010)</i>	9
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Releases 2014 Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet and Accompanying Instructions, 29 FCC Rcd. 939 (2014)</i>	16
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Releases the 2021 Telecommunications Reporting Worksheets and Accompanying Instructions, 35 FCC Rcd. 13671 (2020)</i>	8
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Seeks Comment on Proposed Changes to the 2016 FCC Form 499-A, FCC Form 499-Q, and Accompanying Instructions, 30 FCC Rcd. 13510 (2015)</i>	8, 9
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Seeks Comment on Proposed Changes to the 2025 FCC Form 499-A, FCC Form 499-Q, and Accompanying Instructions, DA 24-622, 2024 WL 3249293 (June 28, 2024)</i>	8
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
47 U.S.C. § 151	24
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1)	18
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)	24
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3)	18
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(4)	18

47 U.S.C. § 254(c).....	17, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1).....	19, 25
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	2, 4, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	4, 17, 20, 21
47 C.F.R. § 54.423.....	16
47 C.F.R. § 54.507.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.619.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.708.....	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 14
47 C.F.R. § 54.719(b).....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<i>Federal Universal Service Support Mechanisms</i>	
<i>Quarterly Contribution Base for the First</i>	
<i>Quarter 2025, Universal Serv. Admin. Co.,</i>	
<i>(Dec. 2, 2024).....</i>	
	7, 8, 10
<i>Memorandum of Understanding Between the</i>	
<i>Federal Communications Commission and</i>	
<i>the Universal Service Administrative Company,</i>	
<i>(Oct. 17, 2024).....</i>	
	11, 14
SENATE REP. NO. 104-23.....	25
